
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Aspden, 

Crisp, Douglas, Hogg, Taylor, Waudby and 
Mr W Schofield 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

March 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm on Monday 26 
April 2010. 
 



 
 
4. Review of Casual Play Opportunities   (Pages 7 - 48) 
 This report presents information in support of the ongoing 

scrutiny review of casual play opportunities across the city. 
Members are asked to investigate further the introduction of a 
pilot scheme within a specific area of the city,  with the aim of 
identifying a suitable strategy for the provision of play 
opportunities which involves all the relevant agencies. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servic
[...]

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 28 April 2010 

 
Casual Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 
 

Background 

1. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Remit 
 
To participate in the consultation on the revisions to CYC’s Play Policy, and 
carry out a comparison of the play opportunities for 5-13yr olds, within a 
number of residential areas/wards (one city centre, one suburban and one 
village)  
 
Objectives 
 
i. to understand the different types of provision suitable for each type of 

area  
ii. to assess the potential space within the identified areas/wards that could 

be utilised for play 
iii. to recommend a strategy for the provision of suitable play opportunities 

within the identified areas  
iv. To be consulted on the revisions to the Council’s play policy and if 

appropriate, the Local Development Framework (LDF) 

2. At a meeting in January 2010, Members agreed to focus their review on St 
Pauls (central), Fishergate (suburban) and Deighton (village), and to carry out 
informal visits to those schools to gather the views of parents on the 
opportunities for casual play in their area.  

Consultation 

3. On 13 April 2010, the Committee held an informal meeting to consult with 
representatives from Playspace, and to consider the information gathered 
since their last formal meeting.  
 
Information Gathered 
 

4. Members received an information pack before the informal meeting on 13 April 
2010, to inform their discussions.  The pack contained the following: 

• York Playspace ‘Mobile Playspace Report 2009’ 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



• The results from the TellUs3 and TellUs4 survey 
• Feedback from the completed parents questionnaires  
 

Issues Arising 

5. York Playspace 
The representatives from Playspace discussed with Members their delivery of 
play opportunities for children throughout the city (in both urban and ru
[...]
mittee funding.  The Moor Lane zone is not as well supported by the 
relevant ward committees, and therefore it is partly funded by a play grant from 
City of York Council.  Feedback from parents shows that they are at ease 
knowing adults are on site supervising the activities. 

 
8. Training of staff and volunteers – Playspace currently have funding from North 

Yorkshire Learning Consortium to provide training for their volunteers over the 
next six months.  They have already trained five volunteers who are now 
actively supporting the three Chill Out zones across the city, and are hoping to 
train a further twenty.  They would also like to develop this further by offering 
training to volunteers working with other smaller play organisations in the city.  

 
 
 

Page 8



9. TellUs Survey Results 
Members had intended comparing the survey results from 2008-09 (TellUs3) 
and 2009-10 (TellUs4), in order to identify and investigate the reasons for any 
changes in the views of children and young people over the two year period.  
Unfortunately, the number of questions relating to play and out of school 
activities had been seriously reduced in the TellUs4 survey making it difficult to 
carry out such a comparison – see Annex B. 
 

10. Parents Questionnaires 
The responses from parents with children at St Pauls School and Fishergate 
School are shown at Annex C.  Members recognised that the perceived 
barriers to play would need to be addressed to achieve a marked increase in 
the take up of casual play opportunities.  
 

11. In response to the ‘Barriers to play’ identified in the completed questionnaires, 
the Head of Play has provided information on a number of CYC initiatives 
currently ongoing and scheduled for 2010-11 which aim to address these 
issues of concern – see Annex D.   

 
12. Evidence gathered nationally shows a marked decline in the extent of outdoor 

play for children as their freedom to roam has been curtailed compared with 
previous generations. 71% of adults used to play near their home every day 
when they were a child compared to only 21% of children today.  A recent 
nationwide poll showed that 83% of British adults think the next government 
should have policies that ensure children can play outside more. 

 
13. With this mind, Play England and its partners have produced a ‘Manifesto for 

Children’s Play’ calling for the next government to make play a priority (see 
copy at Annex E).  It asks all political parties to make 3 simple pledges for all 
children and young people to have the freedom and space to play enjoyed by 
previous generations: 
 
• To make all residential neighbourhoods child-friendly places where 

children can play outside 
• To give all children the time and opportunity to play throughout childhood 
• To give all children somewhere to play - in freedom and safety - after 

school and in the holidays 
 
14. The nationally developed Playshaper training event held in York in 2009 

brought together multi agency representatives including Play, Police, Housing, 
Parks and Open Spaces, the voluntary sector, City Strategy, Transport and 
Planning, all of whom have an impact upon children’s quality of life. 

 
15. The training focused on child-friendly design, planning and management of 

public space and enabled local authority colleagues and other stakeholders to 
consider how design, planning and management of public space can help 
deliver on a range of local priorities including community cohesion, health 
targets, regeneration aims and how addressing the needs of children, young 
people and their parents in the built environment can potentially reduce crime, 
fear of crime and accidents. 

 

Page 9



16. For York, there were a number of outcomes from the event which included: 
 
• Identifying new partners who pledged to assist in the development of play 

opportunities in the city 
• The formation of a new strategic board to ensure the development and 

implementation of the ‘Taking Play Forward’ policy 
 

The Way Forward 
 
17. At the informal meeting on 13 April, Members recognised that in some areas 

there is a zero tolerance towards children playing in open spaces near homes. 
It was suggested that Ward Committees may be able to reach out to their local 
communities and work with them to encourage a more positive attitude.  For 
example, the replacement of negative signage like ‘No Ball Games’ with 
positive signage like ‘You Can Play Here’.   

 
18. With this in mind and in order to recommend a strategy for the provision of 

suitable play opportunities within specific areas of the city (in line with objective 
(iii) of this review), it was suggested that one area be identified in which to 
carry out a pilot scheme involving all the relevant agencies (as listed in 
paragraph 13 above).  For example, the pilot could include: 

 
• Working with children and parents through schools in the area to identify 

what they perceive to be barriers to play  
• Holding a public meeting to gather the views of other residents, local 

businesses and other interested parties 
• Building on the school’s travel plans to create a ‘Safe Routes to Play’ 

document for the area 
• Identify any improvements required to road crossings/markings to reduce 

the danger of traffic 
 

19. Identifying the right pilot area and communication with residents in the area 
through the ward committee, were identified as being key to a successful pilot 
scheme.  
 
Options 
 

20. Having considered all of the information contained within this report and its 
associated annexes,  Members may choose to:   

 
a. arrange an additional meeting in support of this review in order 

investigate further the idea of a pilot scheme, inviting representatives of 
the relevant CYC officers and representatives from outside agencies to 
attend  
 

b. agree at this stage to recommend that a pilot scheme be undertaken, 
without further scrutiny 

 
c. agree that a pilot scheme is not the right approach and instead draw up 

alternative recommendations based on the information gathered to date  

Page 10



 
Implications 

21. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal Crime & Disorder, 
Property or Other implications associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 

Corporate Strategy 
 

22. A review of this topic would support the Council’s aims to make York a ‘City of 
Culture’ i.e. 

‘We want to inspire residents and visitors to free their creative talents and 
make York  the most active city in the country.  We will achieve this by 
providing high quality cultural and sporting activities for all.’ 

23. A successful review of this topic could also support the Council’s aim to make 
York a ‘Healthy City’ by improving the provision of facilities for children and 
teenagers to participate in active play. 

Risk Management 
 

24. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

Recommendation 
 

25. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

i. pursue the idea of carrying out a pilot scheme and arrange an additional 
meeting of this committee prior to the end of this municipal year, in line 
with option (a) in paragraph 20. 

 
ii. receive a copy of the draft Play Policy (called ‘Taking Play Forward’) at 

their next meeting, in order to comment on any revisions (in line with 
objective (iv) of this review), as part of the planned consultation process 
for the policy 

 
Reason:  To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols 

and identify the optimum recommendations arising from this review 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 16 April 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 

Page 11



Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author
[...]
1 9 10 9 No
Play outdoors 8-9yrs From birth 4 (supervised) No 3 in garden 8 No
Sports ü ü ü ü ü ü

Hanging around shops
Hanging around parks ü ü ü

Visiting friends ü ü ü ü ü ü

Playing outdoors ü ü ü ü ü ü ü

Other
Toys; Exploring

social interaction 
with friends; woods 

etc to play in
5 2 2 5 2 2 1

20; 18; 16; 13; 11 4 + 2 7 + 4 22; 18; 16; 16; 9 5 + 9 8 + 4 7

Where did you most often play

Suitable 
age for 
activities

Play = 

What would enhance your childs 
play

Barriers to play

Questions

Ages
How Many children

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Review of Casual Play Opportunities

Fishergate School - Parent Questionnaire Responses

Where does your child most often 
play

Would you let your children play in 
the same way

Memorable play experience

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex D 
 

Learning and Culture Overview Scrutiny Committee – Review of Casual Play Opportunities 
 

Projects & Initiatives within the City that are working to address the issues raised through the Parent Questionnaire 
 
Barriers to play – 
Parents 
perceptions 

Initiatives and projects 

Traffic 
 

• There are a large number of initiatives relating to road safety - cycling and walking to school.  All 
schools are encouraged to produce a travel plans for their pupils - 
http://www.york.gov.uk/transport/Road_safety/schoolroutes/  

 
Strangers 
 

• Safer York Partnership operates a scheme called Crucial Crew, which present a variety of 
scenarios with a wide range of potentially dangerous and challenging situations to groups of children 
and young people. Previous Crucial Crew events scenarios have included strangers in the Park. 

      http://www.crucial-crew.org/yorkselby/cfdocs/aboutsaferyork.cfm  
 

Anxiety and 
confidence 

• As part of the Playbuilder project, a commission to produce a guide for parents which will myth 
buster parental anxieties about play will be produced by Yorkshire Play, a regional non profit making 
organisation that supports play and playwork in the Yorkshire and Humber region.  

• Play England and partners have produced a Manifesto for Children’s Play calling for the next 
government to make play a priority.  It asks all political parties to make 3 simple pledges for all 
children and young people to have the freedom and space to play enjoyed by previous generations. 

 
Bullying • As part of the 2009 of the Take Over day.  Two groups of young people took over the YorOK 

website for Takeover Day in November 2009 and made a section about bullying.  
 

Space and quality 
of facilities 

• £328K Lottery Funding has supported the development of 4 projects to improve the quality of 
outdoor play opportunities in the city. These include the installation of climbing boulders at Rawcliffe 
Country Park, the upgrade of Leeside play area, installation of adventure play equipment at Park 
Grove School and Running Wild a environmental play project that operates at 5 sites across the city. 

• Playbuilder an investment of £1.2 million to upgrade or install 22 new play areas. 
 

P
age 43



Annex D 
 

 
 
 • As part of the Schools Out summer 2010 programme, the mobile playschemes will link directly with 

Play Day which this year is themed ‘Our Place’ which aims to put children at the heart of our 
communities, and asks everyone, young and old, to help create better places for all of us to live and 
play.  The mobile schemes will deliver play based consultation activities in a number of targeted 
areas where there is a need to develop how the space is used by children and the community. 

• In 2009 York hosted a nationally developed Playshaper training event which brought together multi 
agency representatives including Play, Police, Housing, Parks and Open Spaces, the voluntary 
sector, City Strategy, Transport and Planning.  The training focused on child-friendly design, planning 
and management of public space and enabled local authority colleagues and other stakeholders to 
come together and consider how; the design, planning and management of public space are 
fundamental to children’s quality of life; consideration of children’s play and active travel can help 
deliver on a range of local priorities including community cohesion, health targets and regeneration 
aims and addressing the needs of children, young people and their parents in the built environment 
can potentially reduce crime, fear of crime and accidents. 
There were a number of outcomes from the event which included: 
1.   New partners were identified who made pledges to assist in the development of play 

opportunities in the city 
2. The formation of a new strategic board to ensure the development and implementation of the 

Taking Play Forward policy 
 

 
Taking Play Forward policy (draft 2010)– priority areas  

 
• Embedding Play in Strategy - Make sure that Play is at the heart of relevant plans 
• Raise quality and inclusiveness of Play provision within formal and informal settings - Quality play for all 
• Ensure that Children & Young People’s voices are heard & influence decisions that will affect them - Listening and 

Acting upon what is said 
• Supporting the development of risk and challenge in all play activities in York - Risky Play 
• Supporting the pledges within Play England’s Manifesto - Working with communities to enable children and young 

people to have the freedom and space to play 

P
age 44



A manifesto for
children’s play

Annex E
P

age 45



A manifesto for 
children’s play
What do you remember best about growing 
up? Your favourite games? Best friends?  
The sense of freedom and adventure you 
got from playing in the outdoor world?

Children today do not have the same freedom.

Play is fundamental to children’s enjoyment of  
childhood and the key to how they learn about the  
world. It is essential to their health, well-being and  
development. 

But traffic, crime, poor planning and a perception 
that the outdoor world i

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE 27 APRIL 2010

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), BROOKS

(VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, TAYLOR, WAUDBY, FIRTH
(SUBSTITUTE) AND B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG AND MR W SCHOFIELD

45.

46.

47.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda or
any general interests they might have within the remit of the Committee.
Other than those listed below none were declared.

Councillor Brooks Employee of The Manchester College
Member of the Association of Teachers and
Lecturers (ATL)

Councillor Crisp Governor at Poppleton Road Primary School
Member of Board of York Theatre Royal

Councillor D’Agorne LEA Governor at Fishergate Primary School
Employee of York College, Guidance Service

Councillor Looker Governor of Park Grove Primary School
Governor of Canon Lee Secondary School
Company Secretary, York Theatre Royal
Member of York Museum Trust

Councillor Taylor Employee of City Screen, York
Councillor Waudby Governor of Lakeside Primary School
Councillor Firth Governor of Wigginton Primary School
MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and Culture Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2010 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



48.

REVIEW OF CASUAL PLAY OPPORTUNITIES

Members considered a report which presented information in support of
the ongoing scrutiny review of casual play opportunities across the city.
Members were asked to investigate further the introduction of a pilot
scheme within a specific area of the city with the aim of identifying a
suitable strategy for the provision of play opportunities, which would
involve all the relevant agencies.

The Chair thanked those Members who had been in contact with a
selection of parents from Fishergate, St Paul's and Deighton Village
Primary Schools. Parents were asked to complete an informal survey on
their play experiences and their children’s current experiences. Members
found the results interesting and commented on the barriers to play such
as:

Traffic

Stranger danger

Drugs & gangs

Parents own anxieties

No facilities

Unable to locate safe play areas

Members felt that play space should always be available within new
housing developments. Some Members suggested consulting with the
planning department to see how they could encourage useable play areas
on new housing development sites rather than taking a Section 106
payment.

Members discussed York Playspace and agreed that this scheme needed
to be well publicised. Playspace officers confirmed that it was advertised
in the Schools Out Magazine and posters were distributed around each
Parish. Members suggested advertising in the Local Ward Committee
Magazine. Officers stated that they had in the past, but found the timings
of the publication were not always suitable. Officers and Members agreed
to consult with the relevant Neighbourhood Officers and Ward Officers to
confirm the publication dates.

Members discussed the options available regarding the pilot scheme and
the importance services such as the Police, Planning, Housing and City
Strategy had on ensuring safe areas to play. Officers stated that these
agencies had come together to form a Strategic Board and Members
agreed that in order for them to finalise a pilot scheme it would be helpful
to receive the Board’s opinions. The Head of Play agreed to inform the
Board and would report their feedback to Members

The Scrutiny Officer agreed to forward the recommendations around the
committee and add Casual Play Opportunities to next year’s workplan.®



RESOLVED:

i That Members of the committee receive a copy of the draft Play
Policy (called ‘Taking Play Forward’), in order to comment on any
revisions, as part of the planned consultation process for the policy.

ii.  That the Strategic Board be informed of the Committee’s views on a
pilot scheme and play opportunities in the city

iii. That the Committee receive feedback from the Strategic Board on the
suggested introduction of a pilot scheme.

iv. That the workplan for 2010-2011 includes an update on Casual Play
Opportunities.

Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and
protocols and identify the optimum recommendations arising from this
review

Action Required
Contact Neighbourhood Officers and Ward Officers re: MB
advertising in Ward Committee Magazine

To inform the Board of the Committee’s views on a pilot MB
scheme and play opportunities in the city.

Add Casual Play Opportunities to next year's workplan and MC
send Committee Members a list of the recommendations

Clir Looker, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.13 pm].



